THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION **OF THE STATE OF KANSAS**

Before Commissioners:

Andrew J. French, Chairperson Dwight D. Keen Annie Kuether

In the matter of the failure of American Star) Energy Services, LLC (Operator) to comply with) K.A.R. 82-3-407 at the Coakes #1 and Heger #1) wells in Greeley and Hamilton Counties, Kansas.

Docket No: 23-CONS-3360-CPEN

CONSERVATION DIVISION

License No: 35913

PRESIDING OFFICER ORDER **CLOSING DOCKET**

))

On June 22, 2023, the Commission issued a Penalty Order against Operator in this docket. On July 17, 2023, Operator requested a hearing, but on November 28, 2023, Operator withdrew its request for hearing. Because no party remains to contest the Commission's Penalty Order, further proceedings are unnecessary, and closing this docket will not prevent Commission Staff from taking any appropriate or necessary administrative actions related to the Penalty Order. Accordingly, all prefiled testimony deadlines are cancelled, and this docket is closed.

BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: November 30, 2023

Isl Jonathan R. Myers

Jonathan R. Myers **Presiding Officer**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

23-CONS-3360-CPEN

I, the undersigned, certify that a true copy of the attached Order has been served to the following by means of

electronic service on _11/30/2023

TODD BRYANT, GEOLOGIST SPECIALIST KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 t.bryant@kcc.ks.gov

FRED MACLAREN KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 1 210 E. FRONTVIEW SUITE A DODGE CITY, KS 67801 e.maclaren@kcc.ks.gov

ROBYN STALKFLEET, ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 1 210 E. FRONTVIEW SUITE A DODGE CITY, KS 67801 r.stalkfleet@kcc.ks.gov

LEE THOMPSON, ATTORNEY THOMPSON LAW FIRM, LLC D/B/A THOMPSON LAW FIRM, LLC 1919 N Amidon Avenue, Ste 315 WICHITA, KS 67203-1480 Ithompson@tslawfirm.com TRISTAN KIMBRELL, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION CENTRAL OFFICE 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 t.kimbrell@kcc.ks.gov

JONATHAN R. MYERS, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 j.myers@kcc.ks.gov

KENNY SULLIVAN, DISTRICT #1 SUPERVISOR KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 1 210 E. FRONTVIEW SUITE A DODGE CITY, KS 67801 k.sullivan@kcc.ks.gov

/S/ KCC Docket Room

KCC Docket Room